

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-5195

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INTERNATIONAL PREMIUM CIGAR AND PIPE
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION, AND CIGAR RIGHTS OF AMERICA,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX AZAR II, AND SCOTT
GOTTLIEB, M.D.,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CASE No. 1:16-cv-01460-APM (THE HON. AMIT P. MEHTA)

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC HEALTH LAW CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

RACHEL BLOOMEKATZ
1148 Neil Avenue
Columbus, OH 43201
(614) 551-7196
rachel@bloomekatzlaw.com

May 6, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Combined certificates	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Glossary	ix
Interest of the amicus curiae	1
Introduction.....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Courts nationwide have recognized that warning labels are a less intrusive form of regulation that survive First Amendment scrutiny.....	5
II. Scientific consensus demonstrates the efficacy of warning labels in communicating the health risks of dangerous products.	9
A. In the context of tobacco products, it is well-established that health warnings improve consumer understanding of health risks. ...	10
B. The efficacy of a warning depends on the size and location of the label.	15
C. A single, out-of-context, experimental study does not rebut the scientific consensus.	21
III. An adverse decision would cast doubt on other important public health warnings.....	24
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	7
<i>American Meat Institute v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	6
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	7, 10
<i>Consolidated Cigar Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 218 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8, 21
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	14
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	6
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	7, 14
<i>National Electric Manufacturers Association v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 26
<i>National Restaurants Association v. New York City Department of Health</i> , 49 N.Y.S. 3d 18 (N.Y. App. Div. Feb. 10. 2017)	9
<i>NIFLA v. Beccera</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006)	22
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	6, 7, 8, 9

Legislative materials

* Final Rule, Deeming Tobacco Products to Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 et seq. (May 10, 2016)	4, 11, 16
* Proposed Rule, Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Regulations on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products, 79 Fed. Reg. 23141 et seq. (April 25, 2014)	11, 12, 14, 15, 19
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)	26

Other authorities

Action on Smoking and Health, <i>Tobacco Product Warnings: A Survey of Effectiveness</i> , London (1998)	17
AGB Spectrum Research, <i>Testing the Positions of Health Warnings on Cigarette Packages</i> , Health Promotion Programme, Department of Health, New Zealand (1987)	16
Maansi Bansal-Travers, et al., <i>The Impact of Cigarette Pack Design, Descriptors, and Warning Labels on Risk Perception in the U.S.</i> , 40 Am. J. Prev. Med. 674 (2011)	16
Robert Brubaker and Suzanne Mitby, <i>Health Risk Warning Labels on Smokeless Tobacco Products: Are They Effective?</i> , 15 Addictive Behaviors 115 (1990)	19

Campaign for Tobacco Free Kids, Fact Sheet: The Rise of Cigars and Cigar-Smoking Harms.....	4
Centre for Behavioural Research in Cancer, <i>Health Warnings and Contents Labelling on Tobacco Products: Review, Research and Recommendations</i> , Carlton South, Australia (1992).....	16
Cragg, Ross & Dawson Ltd., <i>Health Warnings on Cigarette and Tobacco Packs: Report on Research to Inform European Standardization</i> (1990).....	16
Paul Fischer, et al., <i>Recall and eye tracking study of adolescents viewing tobacco advertisements</i> , 26 JAMA 84 (1989).....	18, 19
Kesten C. Green and J. Scott Armstrong, <i>Evidence of the Effects of Mandatory Disclaimers in Advertising</i> , 31 J. Pub. Pol’y & Marketing 293 (2012).....	24
David Hammond, et al., <i>Effectiveness of Cigarette Warning Labels In Informing Smokers About The Risks of Smoking: Findings from the International Tobacco Control (ITC) Four Country Survey</i> , Tobacco Control, 15 Suppl. III:iii19-iii25 (2006).....	12, 19, 20
David Hammond, et al., <i>Text and Graphic Warnings on Cigarette Packages: Findings from the International Tobacco Control Four Country Study</i> , 32 Am. J. Prev. Med. 202 (2007).....	13, 16, 20
* David Hammond, <i>Health Warning Messages on Tobacco Products: A Review</i> , 20 Tobacco Control 327 (2011).....	13, 16, 17
* Institute of Medicine, <i>Ending the Tobacco Problem: A Blueprint for the Nation</i> , National Academy of Sciences, C-9 (2007).....	10, 18
Kristen Jarman, et al., <i>Are Some of the Cigar Warnings Mandated in the U.S. More Believable Than Others?</i> 14 Int’l J. Environmental Research & Public Health 1370 (2017).....	15

Sarah Kowitt, et al., <i>Believability of Cigar Warning Labels Among Adolescents</i> , 60 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 299 (2017).....	15
Dean Krugman, et al., <i>Do adolescents attend to warnings in cigarette advertising: an eye-tracking approach</i> , 34 <i>J. Advertising Research</i> 39 (1994).....	18, 19
Les Etudes de Marché Créatec, <i>Health Warning Messages on Smokeless Tobacco, Cigars, and Pipe Products: A Qualitative Study With Consumers: Report Prepared for Health Canada</i> , H4097-02-5029 (2003)	19
Crawford Moodie, et al., <i>Adolescents' Response to Text-Only Tobacco Health Warnings: Results from the 2008 UK Youth Tobacco Policy Survey</i> , 20 <i>European J. Pub. Health</i> 463 (2010).....	13
Patti Neighmond, <i>Sweet Cigarillos and Cigars Lure Youth to Tobacco, Critics Say</i> , NPR (Aug. 26, 2013)	3
Seth Noar, et al., <i>The impact of strengthening cigarette pack warnings: Systematic review of longitudinal observational studies</i> , <i>Social Science & Medicine</i> (2016).....	13
Fabiola Portillo and Fernando Antoñanzas, <i>Information Disclosure and Smoking Risk Perceptions: Potential Short-Term Impact on Spanish Students of the New European Union Directive on Tobacco Products</i> , 12 <i>European J. Pub. Health</i> 295 (2002).....	19, 20
Robert Post, <i>The Constitutional Status of Commercial Speech</i> , 48 <i>U.C.L.A. L.Rev.</i> 1 (2000).....	8
Erin Strahan, et al., <i>Enhancing the effectiveness of tobacco package warning labels: a social psychological perspective</i> , 11 <i>Tobacco Control</i> 183 (2002).....	17
Y. Teeboom, <i>Warning Texts on Cigarette Packs</i> , Dutch Institute for Public Opinion & Market Research (2002).....	20

- * U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Prevention Tobacco Use Among Youth and Young Adults,
A Report of the Surgeon General (2012)..... 6, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 20
